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AGENDA
Planning Commission
5:30 PM, January 22, 2019
Town Council Chambers
A.

Call to Order

B.

Roll Call

C.

Approval of October 2018 Regular Meeting Minutes

D.

New Business
1. Grand Tree Removal
a. Consider a motion to remove a 31” tree at 100 Newell St.
b. Consider a motion to remove a 30” pine and a 24” pine at 106
Bonnoitt Street
c. Consider a motion to remove a 24” oak at 520 E. Main
d. Consider a motion to remove 54”, 41”, 30”, and 27” oak from
303 Broughton
e. Consider an appeal to replace 253” of trees removed without a
permit

E.

Planner’s comments

F.

Move to Adjourn
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MINUTES
Planning Commission
5:30 PM, October 22, 2018
Town Council Chambers
The Moncks Corner Planning Commission met in regular session on October 22, 2018
at 5:30 p.m. The meeting was open to the public and took place in the Town Council
Chambers, Municipal Building, 118 Carolina Avenue, Moncks Corner, South Carolina.
A. Call to Order
The meeting was called to order at 5:30 p.m.
B. Roll Call
Commission Members:

Staff:

Johna Bilton

Doug Polen, Community Development Director

Chris Griffin
Karyn Grooms
Roscoe Haynes
Robin McGhee-Frazier, Chair
John Joe Salazar
Connor Salisbury
C. Adoption of Minutes
Motion to adopt August 27, 2018 Planning Commission Minutes: motion made by
Mr. Salisbury, seconded by Ms. Bilton. Motion passed 7-0.
D. New Business

1.

Consider an Ordinance to annex real property into the corporate limits of the
Town of Moncks Corner, to zone said property PD-R and to amend the official
zoning map of the Town to so reflect. The tract, located at the end of
Grandaddy’s Place, is classified as a portion of TMS 210-00-00-193

Staff presented the item and the applicant, Jeff Randolph, spoke. Questions
from the Commission included the following:



Will there be a road connecting to the annexed area?
o Internal roads will connect, but there will be no external connections.
When will Yorkshire Blvd Connect to Cypress Gardens Road
o The developer is ready to connect, but is still seeking an okay from
SCDOT

Ms. Bilton made a motion to approve the annexation, seconded by Mr. Haynes.
Motion passed 7-0.

2. Request to consider acceptance of a sketch plan and plan for development on
property located on Stony Landing Road, TMS 143-00-00-081
Staff presented the item and the applicant, Frank Finlaw, spoke. Questions
from the Commission included the following:






How is Fort Fair Lawn to be protected?
o The fort is located in a conservation and will be protected by the South
Carolina Battleground Trust.
Was the public receptive to the concept at the public meeting held
October 18?
o Yes. The primary concerns involved traffic, connectivity between the
existing Stony Landing neighborhood and the new Fort Fair Lawn
Estates neighborhood, and the tract home nature of the development.
The developer has addressed those concerns in more recent iterations
of the master plan.
Mr. Salisbury commented that he felt that the largest concern was the state
of the roads in Stony Landing and their long term maintenance, which is
not something that the Fort Fair Lawn developer can address.

Ms. Bilton made a motion to accept the sketch plan, seconded by Mr. Salazar.
Motion passed 7-0. Ms. Bilton made a motion to accept the development
concept, seconded by Mr. Haynes. Motion passed 7-0.
E. Planner Comments
Mr. Polen thanked everyone for their attendance. Between departures and regular
absences, this was the first meeting since September, 2017 with everyone in
attendance.
F. Motion to Adjourn
Motion to adjourn: motion made by Mr. Salisbury, seconded by Ms. Bilton. Motion
passed 7-0. Meeting adjourned at 6:10 p.m.

Planning Commission Minutes
October 22, 2018

The Lowcountry’s Hometown
PO Box 700 | Moncks Corner, SC 29461 | 843.719.7900 | monckscornersc.gov

Staff Report
100A Newell Street Tree Removal
DATE:

January 22, 2019

TO:

Moncks Corner Planning Commission

FROM:

Douglas Polen, Community Development Director

SUBJECT:

Grand Tree Removal

SUBJECT
PROPERTY:

100A Newell Street, TMS 142-07-02-040

ACTION
REQUESTED:

Consider a motion to remove a 31” hardwood

Background:
The applicant, Ken Lee, is seeking to remove a 31” hardwood tree at 100A
Newell Street.
The tree in question appeared to be healthy, but the owner was concerned
that the tree’s root system was damaging the foundation of the adjacent
structure.
The tree was removed without a permit by the contractor, Branching Out Tree
Services.
Analysis:
Per the Town Tree Ordinance, 16.106.b, trees may be removed without
mitigation in the following circumstances:
1. Tree(s) is/are dead.
2. Tree(s) which pose(s) an imminent safety hazard to nearby buildings,
persons, utility lines or vehicular traffic.
3. Trees which are located in the footprint of a proposed building or drive
which cannot be reasonably relocated.

4. Trees which are being cut as a commercial timber operation; provided
a 50-foot wide perimeter buffer of all existing trees is maintained in an
undisturbed manner. Trees grown specifically for sale by commercial
nurseries are exempt from the provisions of this article with respect to
their removal from the commercial site upon which they are grown.
5. Protected trees required to be removed to carry out a permitted
wetland alteration and/or mitigation plan approved by the Army Corps
of Engineers or South Carolina Office of Coastal Resource Management
are exempt from the provisions of this article.
6. Removal because of density or interference with the development of
other trees.
7. Removal of pine trees, unless permit is for multiple trees in which
removal would constitute clear-cutting.
8. Trees identified by the South Carolina Exotic Pest Plant Council NonNative Plant Species List.
Staff Findings and Recommendation:
The tree has already been removed, but as the removal was not the fault of the
property owner and there is little room on the property for additional trees, no
mitigation is recommended.
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Staff Report
106 Bonnoitt Street Tree Removal
DATE:

January 22, 2019

TO:

Moncks Corner Planning Commission

FROM:

Douglas Polen, Community Development Director

SUBJECT:

Grand Tree Removal

SUBJECT
PROPERTY:

106 Bonnoitt, TMS 142-07-03-008

ACTION
REQUESTED:

Consider a motion to remove a 30” pine and a 24” pine

Background:
The applicant, Wayne Wells, is seeking to remove a 30” pine and a 24” pine at
106 Bonnoitt Street.
The trees in question is appears to be healthy, but are quite tall and located
near the Wells’ home.
Analysis:
Per the Town Tree Ordinance, 16.106.b, trees may be removed without
mitigation in the following circumstances:
1. Tree(s) is/are dead.
2. Tree(s) which pose(s) an imminent safety hazard to nearby buildings,
persons, utility lines or vehicular traffic.
3. Trees which are located in the footprint of a proposed building or drive
which cannot be reasonably relocated.
4. Trees which are being cut as a commercial timber operation; provided
a 50-foot wide perimeter buffer of all existing trees is maintained in an
undisturbed manner. Trees grown specifically for sale by commercial
nurseries are exempt from the provisions of this article with respect to
their removal from the commercial site upon which they are grown.

5. Protected trees required to be removed to carry out a permitted
wetland alteration and/or mitigation plan approved by the Army Corps
of Engineers or South Carolina Office of Coastal Resource Management
are exempt from the provisions of this article.
6. Removal because of density or interference with the development of
other trees.
7. Removal of pine trees, unless permit is for multiple trees in which
removal would constitute clear-cutting.
8. Trees identified by the South Carolina Exotic Pest Plant Council NonNative Plant Species List.
Staff Findings and Recommendation:
Staff finds the trees to be healthy, but they are very tall and not part of a
larger tree group so there is a danger of falling. The removal of pine trees
requires no mitigation if no clear-cutting is occurring.
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the tree removal with no mitigation.

106 Bonnoitt Street
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Staff Report
520 E. Main Street Tree Removal
DATE:

January 22, 2019

TO:

Moncks Corner Planning Commission

FROM:

Douglas Polen, Community Development Director

SUBJECT:

Grand Tree Removal

SUBJECT
PROPERTY:

520 E. Main Street, TMS 142-08-02-025

ACTION
REQUESTED:

Consider a motion to remove a 24” oak

Background:
The applicants, Toby & Rachel Montgomery, are seeking to remove a 24” oak
at 520 E. Main Street.
The tree in question appears to be healthy, but is in the way of the business’s
proposed parking.
Analysis:
Per the Town Tree Ordinance, 16.106.b, trees may be removed without
mitigation in the following circumstances:
1. Tree(s) is/are dead.
2. Tree(s) which pose(s) an imminent safety hazard to nearby buildings,
persons, utility lines or vehicular traffic.
3. Trees which are located in the footprint of a proposed building or drive
which cannot be reasonably relocated.
4. Trees which are being cut as a commercial timber operation; provided
a 50-foot wide perimeter buffer of all existing trees is maintained in an
undisturbed manner. Trees grown specifically for sale by commercial
nurseries are exempt from the provisions of this article with respect to
their removal from the commercial site upon which they are grown.

5. Protected trees required to be removed to carry out a permitted
wetland alteration and/or mitigation plan approved by the Army Corps
of Engineers or South Carolina Office of Coastal Resource Management
are exempt from the provisions of this article.
6. Removal because of density or interference with the development of
other trees.
7. Removal of pine trees, unless permit is for multiple trees in which
removal would constitute clear-cutting.
8. Trees identified by the South Carolina Exotic Pest Plant Council NonNative Plant Species List.
Staff Findings and Recommendation:
As the tree is in the way of the proposed business parking, Staff recommends
APPROVAL of the tree removal. As there is little room for additional trees on
the lot, Staff recommends mitigation by shrubbery and 3” of understory trees
in front of the building.

520 E. Main Street
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Staff Report
303 Broughton Road Tree Removal
DATE:

January 22, 2019

TO:

Moncks Corner Planning Commission

FROM:

Douglas Polen, Community Development Director

SUBJECT:

Grand Tree Removal

SUBJECT
PROPERTY:

303 Broughton Road, TMS 142-02-02-032

ACTION
REQUESTED:

Consider a motion to remove 54”, 41”, 30”, and 27” oaks

Background:
The applicant, John Meyer, is seeking to remove four grand oak trees from his
property at 303 Broughton Road.
Tree B is a 27” oak with a large hole in the base.
Tree C is a 54” oak with a large hole in the base.
Tree E is a 41” oak with limbs that reach over the house.
Tree G is a 30” oak that has been split, perhaps by lightning.
This property was subject to a tree removal petition in May, 2017. At that time
the Town Council approved the removal of two trees struck by lightning
without mitigation. The applicant had requested that more trees be removed,
but Staff requested that the house – then in the planning stages – be moved so
as to spare the trees. These are trees D, E, and F on the accompanying tree
survey.
Analysis:
Per the Town Tree Ordinance, 16.106.b, trees may be removed without
mitigation in the following circumstances:
1. Tree(s) is/are dead.

2. Tree(s) which pose(s) an imminent safety hazard to nearby buildings,
persons, utility lines or vehicular traffic.
3. Trees which are located in the footprint of a proposed building or drive
which cannot be reasonably relocated.
4. Trees which are being cut as a commercial timber operation; provided
a 50-foot wide perimeter buffer of all existing trees is maintained in an
undisturbed manner. Trees grown specifically for sale by commercial
nurseries are exempt from the provisions of this article with respect to
their removal from the commercial site upon which they are grown.
5. Protected trees required to be removed to carry out a permitted
wetland alteration and/or mitigation plan approved by the Army Corps
of Engineers or South Carolina Office of Coastal Resource Management
are exempt from the provisions of this article.
6. Removal because of density or interference with the development of
other trees.
7. Removal of pine trees, unless permit is for multiple trees in which
removal would constitute clear-cutting.
8. Trees identified by the South Carolina Exotic Pest Plant Council NonNative Plant Species List.
Staff Findings and Recommendation:
It should be reiterated that the house was moved at Staff request prior to
construction in 2017 to preserve these trees. The homeowner built the home
near these trees and is concerned that the trees may fall on the home. The lot
is nearly two acres in size and the home could easily have been moved
elsewhere on the property.
While three of the trees – B, C, and G – have hollows or splits, the trees are still
very green and alive. As such, Staff recommends that they be mitigated at
25%, or 28”.
Tree E is healthy, and should be mitigated at 100%, or 41”.
Total mitigation is recommended at 69”.

303 Broughton Road | Tree B
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27” Oak with large hollow Area

303 Broughton Road | Tree C
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54” Oak with large
hollow Area

303 Broughton Road | Tree C
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30” Oak with large
split

303 Broughton Road | Tree E
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41” Healthy Oak
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Picture taken of yard in 2017 at time of previous tree
removal application, prior to construction of house
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Staff Report
107 Pine Street Tree Removal
DATE:

January 22, 2019

TO:

Moncks Corner Planning Commission

FROM:

Douglas Polen, Community Development Director

SUBJECT:

Grand Tree Removal

SUBJECT
PROPERTY:

520 E. Main Street, TMS 142-02-01-002

ACTION
REQUESTED:

Appeal order to replace 253” of trees removed without a
permit

Background:
The applicant, Wilfred Hamilton, is seeking to appeal an order by the
Community Development Director to replace 253” of trees removed without a
permit.
On January 4th staff noticed that Mr. Hamilton had cut down seven protected
trees totaling 93” in diameter. Staff reached out to him and he came to Town
Hall to discuss the matter with Mr. Polen and Chad Kelly, Chief Building Official.
At this time we informed him that the trees had been cut illegally and that
mitigation would be required. Mr. Hamilton stated that he would like to cut
down additional trees, so staff gave Mr. Hamilton an application form and tree
removal brochure. Mr. Hamilton turned in his application on January 7.
On January 9 Staff measured the remaining trees on his property as part of his
tree removal application. By that weekend Staff noticed that all remaining
trees on the property – an additional 160” – had been removed. Two of these
trees were grand, measuring 34” and 24”. In Staff’s opinion, all trees appeared
to very healthy and green with no visible damage or decay.
Analysis:
Per the Town Tree Ordinance, 16.106.b, trees may be removed without
mitigation in the following circumstances:

1. Tree(s) is/are dead.
2. Tree(s) which pose(s) an imminent safety hazard to nearby buildings,
persons, utility lines or vehicular traffic.
3. Trees which are located in the footprint of a proposed building or drive
which cannot be reasonably relocated.
4. Trees which are being cut as a commercial timber operation; provided
a 50-foot wide perimeter buffer of all existing trees is maintained in an
undisturbed manner. Trees grown specifically for sale by commercial
nurseries are exempt from the provisions of this article with respect to
their removal from the commercial site upon which they are grown.
5. Protected trees required to be removed to carry out a permitted
wetland alteration and/or mitigation plan approved by the Army Corps
of Engineers or South Carolina Office of Coastal Resource Management
are exempt from the provisions of this article.
6. Removal because of density or interference with the development of
other trees.
7. Removal of pine trees, unless permit is for multiple trees in which
removal would constitute clear-cutting.
8. Trees identified by the South Carolina Exotic Pest Plant Council NonNative Plant Species List.
Staff Findings and Recommendation:
As the trees were removed without a permit and the majority being removed
after speaking with Mr. Polen, it is Staff’s opinion that 100% mitigation be
required.
Additionally, it should be noted that as a commercial location adjacent to
other commercial uses, a Type “A” vegetative buffer yards is required to be
maintained. A Type “A” features 2 canopy trees, 3 understory trees, and 10
shrubs per 100 linear feet. Due to the size of Mr. Hamilton’s lot, approximately
168” of buffer are required and beyond the appeal process being requested in
this application.
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Trees Cut, January 2019

